LEGAL TEXT OF PROPOSITION H
AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 37 OF
THE SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE
THE RESIDENTIAL RENT STABILIZA-
TION AND ARBITRATION ORDINANCE
Additions Are Underlined; Deletions
Indicated By Strikeout

brother or sister, or the landlord's
spouse, or the spouses of such
relations, as their principal place
of residency for a period of at least
36 months, in the same building in
which the landlord resides as his
or her principal place of residency,
or in a building in which the land-
lord is simultaneously seeking
possession of a rental unit under
Section 37.9(a)(8)(i). For purpos-
es of this Section 37.9(a)(8)(ii),
the term spouse shall include
domestic partners as defined in
(Continued on next page)
38-CP164-EN-N06 à38-CP164-EN-N06+ä164
LEGAL TEXT OF PROPOSITION H
San Francisco Administrative
Code Sections 62.1 through 62.8.
(iii) For purposes of this

stantial rehabilitation, as defined in Section
37.2(s), and has obtained all the necessary per-
mits on or before the date upon which notice to
vacate is given, and does so without ulterior
reasons and with honest intent.
Notwithstanding the above, no landlord shall
endeavor to recover possession of any unit sub-
ject to a RAP loan as set forth in Section
37.2(m) of this Chapter except as provided in
Section 32.69 of the San Francisco
Administrative Code. Any landlord who seeks
to recover possession under this Section
37.9(a)(12) shall pay relocation expenses as
provided in Section 37.9C; or
(Continued on next page)
38-CP165-EN-N06 à38-CP165-EN-N063ä 165
LEGAL TEXT OF PROPOSITION H
(13) The landlord wishes to withdraw
from rent or lease all rental units within any
detached physical structure and, in addition, in

fied by his or her primary care physi-
cian.
(2) The foregoing provisions of
Sections 37.9(i)(1)(A) and (B) shall not apply
where there is only one rental unit owned by
the landlord in the building, or where each of
the rental units owned by the landlord in the
same building where the landlord resides
(except the unit actually occupied by the land-
lord) is occupied by a tenant otherwise protect-
ed from eviction by Sections 37.9(i)(1)(A) or
(B) and where the landlord's qualified relative
who will move into the unit pursuant to Section
37.9(a)(8) is 60 years of age or older.
(Continued on next page)
38-CP166-EN-N06 à38-CP166-EN-N06;ä166
LEGAL TEXT OF PROPOSITION H
(3) The provisions established by this
Section 37.9(i) include, but are not limited to,
any rental unit where a notice to vacate/quit has

Section 3. New section 37.9C of the San
Francisco Administrative Code is added, as
follows.
37.9C Tenants Rights To Relocation For No-
Fault Evictions
(a) Definitions.
(1) Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice.
For purposes of this section 37.9C, a Covered
No-Fault Eviction Notice shall mean a notice to
quit based upon Section 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11),
or (12).
(2) Eligible Tenant. For purposes of this
section 37.9C, an Eligible Tenant shall mean
any authorized occupant of a rental unit,
(Continued on next page)
38-CP167-EN-N06 à38-CP167-EN-N06Cä 167
LEGAL TEXT OF PROPOSITION H
regardless of age, who has resided in the unit
for 12 or more months.
(b) Each Eligible Tenant who receives a

Department of Labor and published by the
Board.
Section 4. Effective Date
The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to
all notices to quit served on or after August 10,
2006.
Section 5. Severability
If any provision or clause of this ordinance or
the application thereof to any person or cir-
cumstance is held to be unconstitutional or to
be otherwise invalid by any court of competent
jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect
other provisions of the this ordinance, and
clauses of this ordinance are declared to be
severable.
38-CP168-EN-N06 à38-CP168-EN-N06Kä168